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1. D.ISCIPLINARY .. PROCEEDINGS- - FRONT·-- ·FALSE ·sTATEMENT .IN···LI.c'ENSE· 
APPLICATlO.N ·-·~· :B,.i\IL.URE .-TO';DISCLOSE ·MATERIAL FACTS -~·.·AIDING AND 

-AHE1;TING., 
1

NON~LICENSEE _;(QUALIFIED) :To -EXERCISE. THE RIGHTS AND'.._ 
.PRIVI.LEGES .OF THE" 'LICE.NSE :..J. SITUATION-. CORREC.TED· - 10 DAYS' 
SUSPE~T:qION .: ·:· :· , - . ; ... :. ·,:·. '-:. ·-~ ._., ·. ·.· '" '.·:·_.: ·.. .. · .. 

In the Matter of Disc.iplinary"~·-·::-· · 
P.roce.,eding9 ·:agq._ins:~ 

. . . . .. . ·.: ' . •. ,:. ' .. ' 

j ., . 

. <) 
~6id.e:i~·.·_,of-· .. pienary·'· "Retail' c6nsump- ':· · 
tiori' Licel'ise · ·c-135 :for._ fiscal year: . t · 
1941-2, issued by the Board of Al­
cohoJJc Bev~xage 99ntr:ol of the . ) 
Ci,~y ·.:-Cif. ·:·P9~tors'on;: ·~··wb.:L.ch l:tcenS:i?·:·vVEi-s .. ·: .... 

.. )'~_neW-eO.Jfqr: th?· current· fiscal: year·· .. ). 
= ·· 1942~3:· arid. thereafter ·trarisferred,; : .. : ... ·.: 

.. . . . .~ 

CONCLUSIONS :· > : ... 

AND 
. . 

·ORDEB. 
. '.' 

..·' .. 

.. \.''':· 
.. 

.. ·.' 
sub'j ect' to the 6u.t6ome of; these ' '<: ,;.) :: .. ' ..... 
proceedings, to 

) 
. DORA BffitS.SLElt and PHILIP BRESSLER · 

' .. ." ' .. . ' .. . . . ' ·' ' 
, .. . :; 

f'or, .the. sanie pt-'errtise:s-.· .... 
~ ~·:...::;',.~·:__ ~--~ ~ - _. _: - _ .. _·. ~ ·~· ~ ·_) . ,. . . .. ',· 

'"L·:·navid:.Nevvman, Esq.; Attorney 'for Defendant~Licen.see~. ·, · · 
Abraham lVIerin, Esq .. , .Attorn0y ·for th'e Department of Alconpl:j__e . , , 

B~_verag~. Contr.o_l. 

, :By·· T.HE COIVIMI.SSI ONER: 
..· 

... ·. D:efendant.J Dbra Bres.sl_er., holder of a plenary retail con-
s~pt:Lon lice.rise for a tavern in ·Pate:csony .was sery~d with .cllf:l.~ges 
alleging; 'in .substm.~ce, that (1), in violation of R.Ef. 33:·1~25, · . 
fahe falaified her rippl~~ation ftir lidense for the fiscal yerir. · 
1_94l-2 by failing to disclose therein that Philip Bressler (her 
husharid). Was the sole and real ovmor of the licensed bus-ine ss_; and 
(2), in v-iolcltion of R. S. 33: 1-52, · she permitted said. Philip 
Br~'ssler to exercise. the rights and privileg~s of. her ·license o 

At the hearing, although entering ·no formal guilty plea, 
the liccns:-:.:te, as well as her husband, fully and frankly disclosed 
that the tavern Wt:-1.S a family affair, . operated by the husband, and 
in which husband and wife each had a mutual interost. . 

Their expianation as.to why Mrs. Bressler, in 1934, o'f?­
tained the license in h0r name and renewed it from year to year 
without change, is_ that in 1933 ·they suffered fina,ncio.l reverses in 
a flour business and were left ·without any means of live~ihood; 
that they then conceived the idea of' returning to the tavern busi­
ness, with \.Vhich IVlr. Bressler was famili2.r; that Mrs. Bressler bor­
rowed money from one of her relatives for that purpose; that they 
were fearful that creditors of the flour business would sue Mr. 
Bressler, hen~e Dora Bressler applied for the license; that she 
gave her relative a chattel mortgage on the tavern as security for 
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his loan; that, after their fears proved to be unfounded in that 
Mr. Bres.sler was ·not ... pressed by his creditors, they neverthe.less 
did not ·apply for the license in both names, not because of design 
or intent to deceive, but merely because, with the lapse of time, 
they treated the .applications _for· the l:Lcer:ses as a r.outine matter 
without .realB~ing tpat ·they were, violat;ing the law.~'. There is· noth­
ing to indidate that. Philip Bressler is in ·any.- way disqualified -
from himself .. holding a liquor license. · · 

To complete the record, the history of the current license 
is as follows: On May 27 Dora Bressler applie~- fo~ r~newal of hef 
license; on June 23 the issuing authority gi."anted her application·; 
on June 24 the instant proceedings were instituted and hearing 
therein set for July 23; on July 15 Dora Bressler and. Philip .. 
Bressler applj.ed for transfer of the license; Dnd ori,·July 22'" :such· : 
application was granted, subject to the outcome of these ·proceed..;.:. 
ings. 

By virt1:-le· of,.S~atc Regulations No~ 15 and,· fur.ther, ·by·:_ '. .: 
virtue of the express condition which ._was imposed· on the. transfer~: 
this proceeding., .al though instituted during ·the last li.cens··ing year, 
does not abate but remains fully effective·againSt th~.cur~erit·~-· ·· · 
license. · .. ·: 

I can readily unders_tand how huspand and v,.r:Lfe might not stop._ 
to make fine distinctions as to their respective interests. in ~ 
family enterprise and might have inadvertently misunderstood _the 
technicalities of the law·. However, the fact ·rem~:dns that"the 
husband did have an undisclosed interE:st in the licensed business 
and that the licensee in her applicaticm did make false answers· 
concerning the ownership of the bus~ness. 

These are violations of the law co@nitte4 in pursuance:ar·· 
a fraud.ul0nt. plan to safeguard the husbo.m.P s interest in the li.:.. 
censed business from attack by his croditors. This is a different 
situ2,tion from· those present in Re Walqrnan,l) Bulletin 404, Item 11, 
and Re Mascolo, Bulletin 42?, Item 7 ,. wi1ere the fa.ilure to reveal 
the interest of the: husband in tho licc~nsed business was pr,Jmpted 
by per.son,al convenience, untinged .with any intention to· deceive 
the j_ss·uihg'"authori ty -or to evade the qualificati,:ms of the Alco­
holic ·:se.vs_:rag·e Law ... T.here, it mer·ely called fer a correctiJn of 
the TTfrbn t., n · wher~¢Ls here;, b·2cause of the element ·of ciecei t, it. · 
calls f\n .. ·the impo.sition of a uenalty desDi.te ·the fact that the 
situqtio~·~as:b~~n-~ompietely ~orrected b~ transfer of the license 
to htisbaiic1. anQ.". vvif ~. . . 

. In.conslderirig.t;h.e .. extent of the penalty, I note that the 
proceedings wer~; ,~nsti.tuted near the close of the fiscal year 191:1-
2 agai,nst ·tho· 1.fcensq· f·:Jr that year. At that tih1e. the li.censee ·had 
alrea4y: a~plied:for renew~l of her license for- the ensuing year~ 
When·" served ~vi th the charges.9 she immediately touk steps to C•,;rrect 
tho si tue.tion by having the~ license transferred to herself and her 
husbc.nd. . . · 

. . . Under these circumst2.nces l shall not treo.t this case ·as one 
whei"e there is ? 'continuance of ti1e Tffront 11 after J·uly 19· 1942, 
espe~ialiy · s.'inc e it ·wc:LS n-.Jt the type of TY front" where a person clis­
quo.lified bec"ause of non-residence -or because of his. criminal 
record . .ne_ve.:rthz.;less engaged in the liquor bus1ness. Hcmce, this 
cas0 d0~s not come within the ruling as to increased penalties to 
be imposed where a "front 11 ts created qr continued after July 1, 
1942.- .Bulletin 512, Item 9. 
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•'' .· · .. 

I shall, therefore, impose the usual penalty of suspension 
of the license for a period of ten days. Re Mania,. Bu_llet_in 507, 
Item 2 •. · 

.·. _ . Ac-~o:r_d_ii1g.ly, it _is, on this 14th ·day of August, 1942, 

.· ORDEHEP· that plenary retail consumption license C-135, here.:... · · 
tofore.issued~by~the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Paterson for the current fiscal year- to Dora Bressler.for 
176 Paterson Street, Paterson, and later transfe·rred by _the said 
~oard to Dorµ Bressler arid Philip Bressler, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at ·3: 00 
A.M. August 19,. 1942, and terminating at 3:00 A.M. August 29, 194~. 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 

2. DISCIPLINARY :,PROCEEDINGS - FRONT ..... FALSE S 1rATEMENTS IN LICENSE- . 
. APPLICATIONS '.CONCEALING THE INTEHEST OF OTHERS - SUPPRESSION OF,: 
MATERIAL FACTS - AIDING AND ABETTING NON-LICENSEE (DISQUALIFIED·: 
CORPORATION) TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF 'J_1HE LICENSE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM WITH LEAVE -TO PETITION TO 
LIFT AFT~H ~ EXPIHA'l'ION OF 30 DAYS, UPON PROOF OF BONA FIDE ·CORREQ_~·' · 
TION. . ·:, .. ' . 

In the "Matte~ ·qf .Dis'ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WIL~IAM:C~ MEHKLE, 
t/a. ROOSEVELT STADiillvI, 
Danforth and West Sid\3 Aves., 
Jer~~y-City, N. J., 

. . 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

Hold er qf Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-549, issued by the 
Board o.f -Cornmi.ssioners of the City ) · 
of Jr.;rsey City. 
- - - . - _. ;_: .....:.. - - - - - _;.. - _:. ;_ - _) 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND· 

ORDER 

. . .. · .. 

Jolm Drewen, ·Esq., Attorney for the licensee, ond Harry M. Stcveris, 
.-Inc. · 

Will_~:am f. Wood, _Esq., Attorney for the State Department of Alco­
holic Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONEH: 

Th.E:J: defendant, holder of ·a plenari retail consuinption ).ic·ense, 
ho. s entered, a. plea of- no lo cont ender 8 to charges alleging: 

(1) O~ jhn~·~~' 1942 he falsely stated in his application for a 
license filed with the Board of Commissi0ner;:1 of the City of. Jersey 
City,that no individual other th.'.ln himself had any interest directly 
or indir.'19c:tly ·.in. - the license applied for or in the ·busine'ss to be 
conduGted· .under· thu license J in vj_olation of R~ So· 33: 1-25. 

(2). :Froµi"_April _21, 1937 to the present time, he knowingly aided 
and abetted·Ho.rry M. Stevens, Inc • .? n non-licensee, to exercise the 
rights and privileges. of his plern.~ry retail conswnption ~icense o 

For many years Harry M. Stevens, Inc. he~s been in business as 
a concessioriaire selling beverages, alcoholic and otherwise, at 
variq:u.s sporting events throughout the eountry. In the early part 
of 1937 the corporation apparently determined to engage in business 
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as'.·.· concesslonaire·: .:o.t ·the Roosevelt. st:adi.um in Jersey City.: · To 
car•ry out i·ts ·purpose;·. it was :necessary to· obtain a licei1se _to . · 
sell alcoholic beverages. Under the.New Jersey iaw (R.S.33:1-12.1), 
the Stevens cor_po.r.ation w~s n9t- then. (or now) qualified to obtain 
such a license· because all'of;i'ts· five stockholders, each of whom 
h~~4 more than ten per. cent. of it~ stock, were non-resid~nts of 
this St9..te. : · · · .· - , 

. : . ··As of the. :d;ate defendant· applied for his license, 
R. s. "·33: 1~25 p~ojride~. in pQ.rt as follows:. · · 

· "''App;I.icants for licenses shq.11 answer such questions and ·. 
-·m~k~ su6h'declarati6ns as shall b0 prescribed bj rules and· 
regulations. No retail license shall be issued to a 
natural persdn Uri.less he is a citizen of the United States 
and shall have been a resident of· the ·state of New Jersey 
for.at least .five years continuously immediately .prior to 
·the .submi~sion o'f the application." · · · 

. ·LikeWi~e, R.S. 33:1-12.1 provided then, a~ now~ that-no 
Clnss C license. shall ·be issued to· any corporation, except for . 
premi.;;es : o_perated as a .Q.Q.!1£ fi.de hotol, "unless each owner-,· 
dire:ctly :.or 'indirectly, of mo"re than ten per cent. of its stoc_k:" · 
qualified in all I' espects_ as an individual applJ.cant for a li- · 
cense. 

Counsel for the defendant suggests that· the disqualifica­
tio~ of the Stev~ns corporation w~s discussed with a representa­
tive of the.issuing .authority and that tho.procedure s~bsequently 
followed wa.s · d~v.eloped as a result of this discussion. rrre.spec,­
tive of what may. have taken place prior to the application,.- the 
fact is that the· license was secured j_n the name of William C." 
Merkle, who had been employed by tpe Stevens corporation for a 
number of years and wrw was a bona fide. resident of Nevv Jersey. --·- .. .........,..... . " . 

The applico.tions filed ·by the defend&nt clearly. con.tained 
false and misleading statement$ not-withstanding the fact that the 
defendant, under oath, and as_a part of each of said applica~ 
tions, s wor~ that .. ail· of "the. answers, statements and· declara~ 
tio1ts made in the foregoing application are absolutely ·t1~ue 'in· a11· 
respe.cts .. n 

The Alcoholic Beverage Law ·provides: 

HAll statements in said applications required. tci be made by 
l.aw or by rules and regulations shall ~e deemed ma terlal, 
and any person who shall knowingly misstate a11y material 
fact, undet· oath~ in said application shall be guilty of a 
mi..sd_emeanor." R. S. 33:1-25. 

. . The evidence before me I.eaves rio ·doubt in my mind· ·r.1s to 
. the· licensee 1 s guilt~ The real party in 'interest was the Stevens 
co~bor~tion.· .·The licensee was admittedly mei~ly the nominal · 
holder of th~ license for the benefit of the disqualified corpcira­
tion. 

'A licensee W)'.10 deliberately, e$tablishes a .tlfront"' either 
for his· own ga'in Jr the benefit of an affiliate· orga11.lza tion, 
perpetuates a. fraud upon the State which strikes at the root of 
the ?lcoholic ·beverage licensing system. 

. . 
· Licensees· will n:ut be j?fjrmitted to nullify the clear ·intent 

of the ~tatute by obtaining licenses and then constituting 
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themsetves·: extra-legal is?uing .. authori,ties by granting ·their' .]J_~ 
ce·nse:s~' to disquai'ii'i~d ·,persons. . , ; :. ·· 

. . . ~ . 

·, .·: · The ·diffiC'ult ques~ion in this cn$e is what penalty .. · shol'.lid 
be imposed. · · ' · · · · 

On June 1, 194:2 I ~t?-ted that the penalties heretofore im­
posed had not"had the 'intended effect of discouraging unqualified 
persons fromobtainirig licenses in this State through the fraudu­
lent practice of having others "front" for them. At tha.~ ~~.me .I 
gave fair warn.:ing that more sever.e penal ties .would be· imposed "-in 
the ·~case .:ot all YT fronts." creEtt2d or continueq after July ·1, · 19412-•: · 
Bulletin 512, It.em 9. Publfcation of this dec).aration of. pol~cy 
in .the ·Department bulletin constituted. notice to all licern-;;ee-s. 
Despite that warn.ingp th1s licensee has continued a previously 
existiI1g "frontn ill'~o the current fiscal year. His· a·ppLLcation for 
~:i:cense .. was ,not ["°iled with the ·issuing .authori~y until Jhne · 26; · 
1942, nlmost a month after tht"j publication of my statemento 

. on:the'othcr hand~ it is to be noted, in the licensee's 
favor, that the local authorities were apparently not misled by 
the licensee's failure to dLsclose the inter,:;st of the Stevens 
corporation. As evidence .of the good .. faith of Har_ry l\JI~ ·.'.St.evens, 
Inc•-:;· :·c:.ounsel ·.has referred to numerous, occasions _when. the corp.ora·­
ti.mi de.alt .. : with ·the· local issuing authority with respect to the · 
licens.ed· business. It nppoars ·that it. yms the practice. -of the de­
fendant to pay the license fee by check drawn by the Stevens 
corporation on its corporo.t~ ac.count·. The fact that· the issuing . 
autl1prity, was ·not misled, al though rpt .a dsfense' is ·a circwns tance ~ .· 
which· may: fairly be c9nsidered :in mitigation of the· penalty·. ·cf •. · 
J. Bmri1es .. · Ope:~n ting Corn., Bulletin 500,. Item 7. 

Consideratj_on has also been given to the fact that "t;hr.) 
suspension of the license in the instnnt case may'be·more·keenly 
f'elt.,by~·thirsty faris than a ·repentant licensee •. The currl~nt pase­
ball: season ·is on the wane and any ~mspension must necessarily . 
cover, thE:~ ~bnlci,nce · .Jf scheduled games~ Assuming th:i.s to be true, it . 
is, none the Tes·'s j not within rny province to. question the ·wisdrnµ of. 
the .:la:vv:. or to gtve back to the customers that. which- their. conces­
sionaire .:has taken a,way from .them by his unlawful -conduc·t •. Th.e 
statute· perm'i t:s of no other alterno.tive· than the suspension· of the 
licens .. e.:_,.for~-. Et. .period in keep'ing with t.he gravity .of the· violation· · 
c ornrni tt.e¢. ~ ·: · 

Since it does not appear ~hat the unlawful· situitio~· has 
as y.et:· been corrected," the licen~e must, to prevent continued· oper""." 
ation .. of t.he business in a ·manner· contrary t.~ the. statute, be sus~ 
pended, for the balance of_ its _term. However, in vhniv of the plea 
and frank- disclosure of the facts bJr the defendant, this s-µ.spension 
may; on pr0per shYw1ng ,Jf a bona fide correction, bf9 lifted after 
at least thirty days of such-su.spe.nsIOn have been se-r.ved\. . . 

Accor·dingly, it· is, (lll this 15th _day of August.9 194~, 

. ·. ORDERED that Plen_ary Retail Consurnption License C~-549, 
heretofore_ issued to Willia:m C. Merkle, t/ a .RooseV(jl t ~3 tadium; for 
premises a·t Do.nforth and West Side _Av.enues, Jersey City, by the 
Board of Gornrnfssioners ·Jf the City._ of Jersey City, be and the sar.1e 
is hereby suspended. fo:r; ·the b ~tlance of its term, effective August · 
20, 1942, at 6:00 A~M.; and it is further · 
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ORDERED that if it s atisf actor ily a·pp_ear~, o;n ver1fied · 
petition and proper proof, that the "front" he.rein has·· beer: fully 

.. ·and properly: corrected). ·the said· ·suspension ~ilJ. be_ lifted~ pro-. 
videdj however, that in no event shall such suspension ~e ~~ft~d . 
prior .t_o ~h:e expir~:i.ti'on of thirty (30) days from the effective 
dat~. ¢f · the··~u~p~ns~on. 

. ; 

··1 '' 

.. ; 

r ••. 

. ALFRED. E·.· DRISCOLL, . 

. . .. . . . ·Co.rrimfss;ionei~. · 

3. EL:IGIBILITY· ~ FACTS·.EXAMINED ~ VIOLATION· OF. ·LOCAL. ·aRDtNANCE Al~D. 
s:A-LE "OF "ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGES ~rN VIOLATION. ·.OF .THE .ALGOHOLIC BEVERAGE 

. CONTROL ."LAW. HELD· NO-T TO- INVOLVE. MORAL TURPITUDK - APPLICANT .NOT·· 
. DISQUAptFIED BY. SUCH CONVICT!'ONS. .. . . . . : .. · . . . 

; . '.• 

.APPLICATION. FOR ,EliAPLOYMEN'T 'PERMIT ·-· ·FALSE ANf3°WEBS .-·TiiE.REIN -_ PERMIT 
WITHHELD _FOR. A PERIOD OF TWO M:ONTHS. 

:August 18, 1942 . 
. ; '· 

B.§J_ Cas-e No.'· 451 · 
. ~. . 

··~Applica·nt ·for an al'ien rs. employment permit· s~eks: a rulir~g 
as to whethe_r he has been convicted of a·.crime involving moral tur­
pi tud8 ··and hence is automatically disqualified under -R. So 33: 1~2.5, 
26 fr~~:obt~iriing su6~ pe~mit.· · · · · 

In 1921 ·applicant was convicted .. in ·police co~rt cir _g:Lving 
short weight when selling coal and.fined $50.0Q~ -This. was appar~ 
ently a violation of a local ordinance, which is not a convic·ti6n 
of· :crime- within the meaning ·of the Alcoh.olic Beverage Law" Re Case 
No~· 314, ·Bulletin 393) Item 9. · 

· In 1934 ·applicant pleaded.·non vult in the:; Court of ·Quarter 
se·s1sions· to the charge of selling alcoholic b~verages ~vi thout .·a li­
cense,. was fined $50.00, and, placed -on probation fo:r" a year. T_his 
i11volved. the· sale by applicant qf a s.mall quanti t;y~ of wine .iri a. 
club~ of· which he was-.the manager. ~ossession or sal~ .of alcoholic 
beverages in violation of the .Alcoholic· Beverage Law· is· a crime 
-which does not involve .the element of m9ral, turpitude where, 0s 
here, it is a single unaggravated offense .. Cf. Ji_e Case No. 367·, 
Bulle.tin 447, Item 7. Also cf. He Case No. 416, Bulletin 501~ 
Item 8.· 

It is therefore_ recommended that. applicant. be advised t·hat 
~he convictions referred to da not automatically disqualify him from 
being employ·ed by a .liquor li.censee in this state. He sho!-ild a).so 
he advised that becaus.e of his alienage he may not sell, serve· or 
otherwise handle alcoholic beverages, but may work for a licensee in 
any other capacity, provided he first obtains an e·mployment permit. 

' . 

However, there remains for c6nsideration the fact that ap­
plicant, in his pending application for;~ permtt, q$ well as in like 
applications .in the past, fals.ely answer(!d "No" to the ques~ion as 
to whether he had ever been convicted of a .crime. He.d.s illiterate 
and claims that he.relied.upon others to fill out his applications; 
that.- he does ·.not know why the questions -were not· answered correctly 
but that it was not becaus~ of any deliberate plan on his part to 
conceal his record. Whatever the reason was; the plain fact is 
that his answers were false. 
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- .. .· Refusal to .renew his.permit for t.he cur;rent year, pending 
investi.gation of. his. r·e.cord, has ·:resulted ln applicant being' un·erh-
ployed for. about 'six. ·~veeks. As further penalty for his . fa:ilure. to:-. 
reveal· his. corivictim.1s,. it is recomrnend~d that permit. for ·the ·cur-· 
rent fiscc.l 'y. e·ar be withheld until. August 2.9, 1942. because of ·fhe 
false.affidavits. · 

Harry. Castelbaum,­

APPROVED: . 
Attorney. 

. ALFRED E •. DRISCOLL,· .. 
C.omrn:Lssioner·.. -

4. APPELLATE.DECISIONS - KAY v.· LINDEN. 

.. JACOB KAY, 

Appellant, 

-vs~. 

) 

) 

). 

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC ) 
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF. THE . CITY . 
. OF ·"1+NDEN ~ : . . ) 

Re~pondent )~ 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Rakin & . C6h~p, Es gs., by Ivlauri.ce A. Cohen, ·Esq., 
Attorneys.for Appellant •. 

Levris · Vlfinetsky·, Esq·.; Attorney. for Responde:t?-t· 

B:l.THE 'COMMISSIONER: 

'I 

· · . · Ap. pellant appeals from the denial of his application to trans-
fer License D-6 (issued for the fiscal year 1941-42) from Seymour . 
Bieler to appellant, ·and from 2104 Caroline Avenue to 1002;_1004 St. 
Georges Avenue, Lindeno 

. At· its meeting }?.eld on June s, 1942.9 respondent denied said 
application for the foll.owing stated reas9ns:· 

(a) There are 'sev8ral licensed· premises in the neigh­
borhood to tnke care of the present needs of the 
resid~nts in that are~ and tw6 previous·applica­

·.tions for liquor ·licenses were denied; 
. . v 

(b) The license sought to be transferr~d was originalli 
given for· the Fifth Ward and the transfer of the li­
~ens e will deprive the people of th~ Fifth Ward of a 
license; 

(c) The application is further denied because of the 
reputation of the applicant. 

It.is fundamental that the right to transfer .does not inhere 
in a license. If a transfer is dE~ni~d on reasonable grqunds, such: 
action will be affirmed. On the other hand, if it appears that the 
d(:mial is arbi, trnry or unreasonabl8, tho action will be reversed. 
Van Schoick v. HGwell2 Bulletin 120, Item 6; Elmer v. East Orange2 · 
Bulletin 447, Item 6. 
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....... ~."The evid.ence herein discloses that ,an ordinance· of the City 
. o:f. Linc}en l:imi ts thG ·nwnbe:t' of .. pienary retail distributiot1. ilcens~s 
·to six.· For·th2.fisco.l year1941-42.four such·licenses were in .. 
. existence· for various premises located: on. Wood .Avenue,. which· _is the 
main. business street of the city •.. Th(; \'Jther. ·licenses of this type 
had been issued for tvvu premises in the northwest section of the 
cj_ty; one for premises on Edgar Road and the otht.H' to Seymour Bieler 
for premises at 2104 Caroline Avenue, which is located in the Fifth 
Ward of Linden •. Both· of the latter licenses are located near the 
boundary line between Linden and Elizabeth. Appellant sought. to. 
transfer the Bielei~ license a distance of about tbree miles to the 
south~vest section of tlw .city. His proposed prem:j.ses are lo'ca ted in 
ths First Ward, near the boundary line between Linden and Rahway on a 
highway zonecl for businuss ancl which contains n number of places de- · 
voted to b~siness purposeso rn·the vicinity of appellant's premises 
plenary retail consumption licm1ses have been j_ssued. for three stores 
located on St. Georges Avenue, the nearest about 600 feet to the 
south and the next nerirest about 1250 feet to the north of appellantrs 
prer11ises o 

· ~tr this were an application for a new distribution license, 
it would be barrerJ. by the limj_ting·orclinance; if this were an appli­
cation for a consru11ption license, it would ·appear that the several 
licensed premises in the neighborhood a1".e sufficient to take eare. of 
the needs of residents in tho.t area·. The two previous applications 
denied in December 1938 and J·anunry 1939 were applications for plenary 
retail consw11ption licenses. However, a package goods license fills 
a need quite distinct from that supplied by a. tavern. It. mny well be 
an important matter of social convenience and necessity that such a 
licens_e be granted.. .Hubert _v'.. Linden, .Bulle~.in 251,. Item. q, _and 
co.-s:es therein cited •. · · ~rhe evidence shows that' tho First ward has 3035 
registered voters as. compared with 1'758 registered votc~rs ·in the. 
Fifth Ward; that in the First Ward a large housing develop1aent for 
more than 250 families has. recently been comi)leted; that. the nearest 

. distribu_tion license to appellant's premises is located on Wood Avenue, 
·· · abou~t a mile ·and one-sixth away; that o. peti ti·on containing tho names 

D'f. 77 neci-.rby· residents who f avore-d .the trans£' er, was presented to re­
spondent; and that no one objected to the transfer ·exce.pt. ·competing 
liquor licensees. · 

· Whil~_there shoulJ be a proper geographical distribution of 
licenses, the faets disclos.ec.1 by the racord · loa.d me· to conclude ~hat 
the re.:;idents of the Fifth Ward can be adequately serviced by the 
distribution license on .·Edgar Road. 

No evidence was presented at the .he~ring which would tend to 
show that appellant has a bad reputation. On the contrary, he tes-
tified that he is fully qualifi~d, a World War veteran anu a member 
of a large nur.1ber of prominent fraternal. o:.rganiza~ions. 

On the r0corcl presented, I vrould ·ordinarily. -be required to 
reverse the action of respondent. 

rt· appears, however, that the applic.c:.tion he1"'.ein was ftled on 
April 2, 194~~. At that tirn.e thc~re vvas no building located at 1002-
1004 St. Georges Avenue. The ap~licant di(.: not, at that tirae, file 
plans and specifications for a new building. The.notice of intention, 
which was published on April 2, 1942 and April 9, 1942, was.in the 
usual forra r(jquired where a· building is already in .exis.tence. The 
plans·~nd specifications for the new building were not file4 with re­
spondent until May .11~ 1942. Tho building wt..::i.s subsequ8ntly erected 
and appears to have been con~Jh:;ted on June 8, i942, when the license 
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was denied~··· ·Despite.:the · fo.ct that respor~dent -m~cie no rrientioj;i of.>the· ... 
defective advertising at the time it den1ed the··a.ppli.cation; · it con­
tended at the hearing that appellant had".not·ful+y.complied with the 
statutory requirements.. R .. S •. 33:1-25 provides that "every· appli- .. · 
cant for a license shall cause a notice:pf intention·to mak~:suth 
application to b .. t~ published in a form p~:·escril)ed. by rules aJ?;d., r~gu­
lations'.'ff: _Rv.I:e 2 of State Regulations No •. 2 presct·ibes t};le fo:rm of 
notice of 'app"lication and provides.)) among other things·,· that if. the 
application is for a building not yet constructed,· the· notice must 
contain the following: 

"Plans and specifications of build.ihg to be". con­
structed may be examined at· thG office of. the· 
Municipal Clerk." 

The objection ·is technical ·b~t it.. has been decided in a. 
nl1Jnbel'. of cases that thero mus·t be str"ict ·compliance with ·the · pr:o:..... 
visi"ons' · ~-.s to :-ad·vertising: ·notice· of intention. before jurisdiction 

· m·ay be ·conferred upon the : issutng authority. Trotto v •· Tr.et1ton 2 . 

Bulletin 46, Item 11; Emmons v •. Eatontown, Bulletin _362, ·r-cem ·7;- .: ·· 
Parker v. Newark2 Bulletin 425, Item 12. A notibe of -intention,· ·· 
proper :.·in all· respects; "is ~.jurisdictional requisite which the 
i$·stiing :authority may :not waive· or overlool-;:-. · Emmons ·v. Eatontown, 
·siipr~, ··Bedause··ar the def~ct in advertisin~ the no~ice of inten- · 
t~on~:·the·~ction·of respondent is affirmed.· 

• • < .: 1 

" .. The lic-ense sought ... ta be transferred ·,expired ·at .midnight, ·.: 
June 30, 1942. However, thi~ appeal does not thereby become moot·· 

. but i$ disp9sitive. of identical issues on any application to trans~ 
fer, ·td_, appellant. o.nd. to his pre,mi.ses the Bieler license which, I nm 
inf or.med,· has been renewed, for h~s prem;ises for· the fiscal. year , 
1942-43. · Shelby v. ·Trenton,. Bullet.in 129, :ttein l; Gross v. La·ndisi 
Bulletifr. 386, Item 5. · · · 

· ·Respondent, however, may_ consider any -add~i tional. evidence 
presented as -t6 the character and fi tnes:s of appellant- herein if a 
new .applicatio_n is filed to transfer the Bieler license to· appellant 
hereino · -

':Accordingly, it is, on. this 20th day of. August, 1942, 

OHDERED, that the present appco.l be and the same is he·reby · 
dismissed •. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
C_ommi s sioner ~ 
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AND 
MITTGATION· OF-· PENALTY.:-FROM REVOCATION TO SUSPENSION DENIED. 

··:· .. ·-.; ., 

!n : tl~e.·: M~tter-·· of .. Di.s.Q.fpiinary ) 
Proceedings. again.st:· · · 

· .. i ..... -· .··:.: . 
:. } 

. ·: .: :_.: THEonoRE .. P .. -J~_wu.tis,,:;· .. 
· :.·. 381· Springf:i.~lo .. .-Av~nue,, · 
.. · ... ·: Newar~{-,.·; N •. .-J .,. · · · , · 

~ . : ,·' ; . ; 

Holder of Plenary ~eiail Di~tri~· 
bution License D-9 (1941-42), issuea 
by Municipal Board. of, Al:coholic B.ev.­
erage Control of :t4e -C_ity ·:~r: Newark. 

,) 

:) 

) 

) 

Samuel , Pole-shuck; E.s.q. ~: J A. ttor:ney for . Pe".ti tionE;;r. 
,. . . . ~. . 

t.' •. 

. . ON PETITION 
·ORDER 

. :. _;_">.:.:on :'.June _:.E~; 1$42. petitioner's plenary retail distribution 
licens .. $.~.~wq$' revoked ·for. violation of the State Fa.ir Trade Regulations. 
No. , 3o .• : _::'Re .:'Jari11lfs ;· ·:.J3ulletin 516, ·rt.em 2. · 

. : ....... , . . . . ,, . 
, .. · .... ·· . 

By '. .. peti tion._.dated_. June 26 ~ 1942; pc ti tioner prays that t;he. 
p.ena'l.tY. .. :·9:f;_·_~ey_q~a,t_ion be mitigated· to· onG of suspension, to the end 
that-· -h$. be. afford.ed.·: ·a.n opportunity to sell' the licensed business as 
a going concern and tranpfer the lic(;ns·e to a purchaser in order t9 
minimize the allegedly great hardship and·. undUE~ .burden placed Upon 
pet-i.tioher:·· and his·- _dependent_? by the ::>ut.right revoc.ation of the li­
cet1s(-;. 

· .. In. s.uppo~t.· o°r. :ii.is plea; 'peti.t_iorier r·e_i ~era tes his claim that 
the .. vio.lati.on:s involved ._were purely inadvertent. That aspect ·of. the 

,,r.n1=r~t-~.r: has ·alr.e.ady .bee:n carefully ·considered and determined to be 
wi thout"'"ineri t" h1 the· CO:nclusions· am'.( Ordet heretofore enter.ed •. . " 

... · ·_. .·Po.ti.tioner has shovvn no meritorious reason warranting the. 
mi tiga.tion :o{ tl1e .. pena:t~y "from revoqatl.0_1i to suspension .. 

It is to be noted that. the public poliey . of the City .of 
Newark is to further reduce the number of outstanding licenses. This 
policy_Gann.ot b~ p.cc9mp\ishG~ if th?se w~o pers~st_ ~n violating the 
lo.w- are afforded an opportunity to ·cro.nsr er their licenses. to new 
owriers o 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of August, 1942, 

ORDER~D,-.tpat thG·petition be and the same is hereby denied. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL, 
Commissioner. 
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6. bISCIPL'INARY PHOCEEDINGS - PERMITTING fiLIE;N, HOLDER OF . AN EMPLOY-­
MENT PERMIT, TO SELL ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 11. - ,EMPLOYMENT· OF .DIS.QUALIFIED'.ALIEN ·WITHOUT 
PERMtT,. n:J .:VIOLA~ION OF RULE 1 OF. StATE RE(}ULA.TIONS .No .... 11· ~ 

·:J?REVIOUS RECORD: - '.' 20 DAYS!" SUSPENSION, LESS 5 .. FOR .·GUILTY I:liEA~. . . 

•·:orscrPI.1INAR:(FR6cEEDrnas ~ SAI.:E .!Jm· SERVICE B:r 1~LIEN PEHMITTEE · 
CONTRARY TO CONDI'rIONS OF EMPLOYMET:JT PERMIT AND IN VIOLATION OF 
R ._ .-·S •. 33: 1-26 : - PERivIITTEE -H.lfVING FAILED. TO· APPLY. F.OR. A PEBMIT FOR 
T~~ CLJtJ1ENT:.F+~3CJ~L YE~ .(1942-49),.:PREVIOUS PBHMIT .REVOKED.: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr..oc~ed~11g~ ago.inst 

.CHARLES SABtJLus; · 
--.T/a. C~Afi.LIE 'S TAVERN, 
'.109 .... court street' . "' 

.. ·m1f~~b~t~,·~.· J., ~ 

Holder ~f. :Plenci.ry. Re tail Cons ump~ · 
ti on L.fcexise ·.No. ·c0124 for the ... 
fi_s.ca1 Y0.ar· 1941...:48, arid· novv hoJ..der 

) 

of.·, P·lenar:y Reta~l Consumption License 
No. c...:294 f.6r ·:tile. c:urr;ent (1942-43). . - ) 
fis~al .. -Y~ar,. ·:is.sued by· the Municipal. 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of t.~~e' .c.i ty of. Elizabe.th. · ... 

- - - -), 
Iri ;the· Il[[atte;r .of Discipl.inary' · , · 
Pro.cc.ed~ngs ag«1i~st . 

·· Fllii,,im'. G.o'BER, · . 
'210·· :Frm.it· Street, 
Elizabeth, N. J., 

.) 

} 

) 

Hold.er~- .of Employrrien't'. P~·r.mi t ~fo. 5348, ·.) 
issu6.d. by .:the· s . .tate Commissioner. of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
fiscal year 1941-.42. · 

Charl.es Sabulus, Pro Se •. -
Fr:a.·nlt' Gober, .. Pro q e. 

)· 

- - -- - -) 

GtJNCLUSIONS 
. AND. ORDER · 

Will.iam 'F 11. WooG.,. Esqo, Attorney for. State Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE C0Tu1fy1ISSIONER: 

. The defern1ant-l:J-censee pleaded guilty to charges alleging 
that he (1) permitted his employee, Frank Gober, holder of an alien's 
employment permit, to sell alcoholic beverages; in violation of Rule 
3 of State Regulations No. 11;· and (2) employed Minnie Stephenosbus, 
an alien, without permit, in violation of Rule 1 of state Regul~tions 
No. 11. 

The defendant-permittee, Frank Gober, pleaded guilty to a 
charge that he sold.alcoholic.bovernges contrary to. the terms of his 
employment permit,. in violation of R. S. 33~1-26. 

In a written statement obtained from the licensee, he ad­
mitted that, for a period of three months prior to March 30, 1942, 
Frank Gober had been acting as a po.rt-time bartender at the Llcensed 
premises. He o.lso admitted that he knew that Gober was a citizen of 
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. Lithuania and held a pe.rmj_t. from this. Department under wliich.; Gober 
could. be employed only in a .capacity other_; than the sale, service or 
handling: of' t?-lcoholic· beverages. , He; further. statecl, that he ha.cl per­
rni tted Minnie Stephenosbus to tend· bnr on occasions, al though he .l{new 
that she als.o was a citize~ of Lithuania. · · 

. ·.- - The p·~·rmittec. a:dmitted in .a Written s·t-atement that he-. was 
awat·e ·t·hat .. he ·was not ·a_llowed'.\t· ·because of his" _non-ci:tium_ship, to 
sell or· se·rve 6dc·oholic bevera-ges o.. · · · · 

Since the licensee apparently permit..ted Gober to sell alco­
holj_c beverages in deliberate defiance of the regulations o.:f _:this. 
Department, I shall impose a ten-day penalty against his license _on· 
the first charge. Cf. HE:; Frorinn..2. Bulletin 500, Item -s.. In .view of 
the fact that the license8 employed a second ineligible person~ as 
appears ~from the second chargG, five days will be ·,added to this pen­
altyo In addition, licensee's previous record shows tbat his li­
cense was suspended in November 194:0 for five days for selling 
alcoholic br2verages on _an Electio:-n Day while the polls were open, 
in violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations Nov :20. Because of such 
previous record, the aforesaid fifteen-day penalty will b~ increriied 
to twenty days.. Five days of this penalty ·will be remitt~d_.Qy 
reason of the guilty plea, leaving ·a nGt, penalty of fifteen days~_ 

.. . 

The: permi ttee, Frank Gober P -- has not applleci for nn employ-· 
ment p'ermft· f.or the current fiscal year. The only effective penalty 
that.may.'b~ met~d out against his employment- permit for the fiscal· 
year 1941-42, which is the sliliject of these proceedings, is to.re-· 
voke it. This will disqualify hj_m, tL.-i--ider R. s. 33:1--31, frorr~ working 
for a New Jersey licensee for a period of two years. Re Gardella, 
Bulletin 50?, Item?. 

It should be pointed out that these pro'ceedings. are not 
barred or abai~sd despi.te the fact that they were instituted during 
the last fisc·a~ yec:r against a·-ltcense and permit which subse:quen:tly 
expired on June 30, 1942.. State· Regulations .No. lo. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of August, 1942 ,. 

ORDERED, that PlE.mary Ro tail Consumption License No.. C-204, 
heretofor;:j j~s s 1J .. ~c;_ t·) Cllar:::. es Sabulu~_; J t/a -Charlle 's Tavern, for tl1e 
Cllrr n1·1·t (-: C.'i'-.. i·:~·, fl·-:,... ---"1 '"f'":l!i~-. ..:-. ....... r nT'''[', i c.•r::is J QQ 0--·ur·+- Qt·I") JE"t H1l~ z .. :·:::., _ • ..: ..... ·.-·r::_,~- -J' .. i .J...,_,,,::''.._ .. c.. ....... \,:,c. ... J. ~ l\-' i_ ..... •:..... l. • .., . .:.>~.. .. -.., vU ... '.J ~ ··- ,.'-',, ' .LI J.. -

~br:-~t 1~1 T~Tr:)·,'.r -re.'., ;··.:-v ' ·:yT .; ·.-~·~, ;'i(i•--·]·1· -~·r.,al r~ ___ ,,.., .. _ :-; . ,-.+· '..\. l --o-in l i c .:ir-.ver-:lg· e c. c .r.. J .•. ._.. 1: , __ ...; ~ ·:' ;~. 9 I ,; '.•J .. ~ ,·.'I.. -- ·~··'· _,_./ . L1VO.:. u UJ.. _, __ :.I.~' -- ·' -- -.L. ~ ·:, c;._ - ._ 

Con~J:cJ.. o.-~· tL.-; Ci.1~7 ·,yC :s:i.:~.2.:..h2i~h~ b-.:~ ~:.r.<L ~J:-.1.e s~·LD-':.~ ~;·:~ }:·t:::t:::b~r s~1spen-
c1.ed fer· a :i;ct.·:~oo- U.~.-· .LLft.3~.::l. r5_:J:··:-_;5 :2(~Uf.Ct:l1\~::Lr~g :_)_;_, ;-.J)J A.I\L _L1J.g'J.St 24, 
191,!:2, and tcrrninc1~: .. -L::r.0; o. t 2~ :'"'i1J A.)/. 8t_;11t2m~_ .. c31· ~t~ l..:>;;:--~ · z.-:lG. :_;_:; is 
fu:i·ther · - -

o:n.rE.n.E:1>~ th3 ·1~ Emp~_·:,yrr~er~·;~. Pt:::-i::r;1:. t No.. 5;.:/~(-~: h··_ r· c;:·.<>i"CY: ... s is sued 
to Frank Gob2r .I:.'cT t:1e -fj_~'.C·S.-J. yu1-r- J.~:)ll-J.-):2 ~-~:/ _ -~.i'1_(:-. ;-J :::r-tt~:: :;cir_,:r;r::i.·s.sioner 
of Alcoholic Bcivcragu. CoJTGl'ol, be anc~ tbf: sa~ne j __ s h2:c ub7 rc .. '·c,kcd. · 

ALF.RED E. DRISCOLL, 
Coinmissfoner. 
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7. :DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· FALSE STATEME:NT IN APPLICATION DENYING, 
PAST SUSPENSION OF LICENSE - SALE BELOW.FAIR TRADE PRICE (DELIBER-· 
ATE VIOLATION) "7'." SALE DURING FORBIDDEN:· HOURS ON SUNDAY .. - SALE OFF 
LICENSED. PREMISES - TOTAL.SUSPENSION 26 DAYS - SINCE LICENSE HAS 
EXPIHED AND.NO CURRENT LICENSE IN .EXISTENCE, SUCH SUS.PENSION TO 
BECOME EFFECTIVE WHEN LICENSEE ·oBTAINs--':·FURTHEH LICENSE - CHARGES 
OF FRONT. 'DISMISS.ED ..:. -CANCELLATION. PRO©iEEpINGS DISMISSED. 

In the Matte:r··_.of' Dis .. cipiinary 
Proceediri~~ iga~nst . · · 

CENTRAL . bISTHI.BUTORS, . INC. , 
30l:Y~rk.S~re~~' · ~ . 
Burlingt6n City, N. J .. , . 

.) 

:) 

) 

') 
Holder of Plenary hetail Dis.tri­
bution L~cep~e D~3-for th~ f{scal ) 
ye;:fr-':· _ 1941~42; ,'is.s:ued. by'. the Comm.on 
Council of the· C';Lty .of ·BurliI"l:gton. ). . . . . . . . 

CONCLUSIONS . 
AND ORDER· 

Budd M. Rigg, Esq~, Attorney. for licensee~ . . 
William· F .--.:wood,: Esq.·, Attorney for. ··Depa:rtment of· Alcoholic· 

· · · · · · .. Beverage ·Control., 

BY THE C.OivIMIS,SioirnR! 

Defendant plead~d not.iuilty to the following cAarges: 

· n1· •. : In· your· applications'. for iicense dated June 
lp, .1.940 arid .. June 11.9·· 1941,.· u.pon which Plenary Retail Distri-

" bution. Li~~nses D-3 for tbe years 1940-41.and 1941-42 were 
grariied t6 yori,:y6u falsely. st~t~d r~o' in answer t6 Question 
28 thcreiriJ which asks·,, 'Has any individual •.•• other than th0 
nppli.cant,. any. interept directly or indirectly .in the license 
applied for 6r in the business to be conducted under said li­
cense?', whereas in truth and fact Eva J. Frederick, the 
n_ornihal. holder of • 05%. of your corpornte stock, was so inter­
ested· iti.that, ~he.was the ~eal and beneficial owner of the 
licensecl .business; said fals_e statenwnt bei1i.g in violation of 
R. S •. 33::.1-25. 

. . "2. · In your.aforesa~d applications for license you 
falsely listed Pearl Cooper as tho holder of 99. 9Jb o.f your 
CO:r;'.porate. stock in .a~1swer to Question 22 tlH3:rein, which re-

· quires a listing of the 'per cent of the stock issued and 
outstariding' of • •••• all st0ckholders holding ·ane.(l) or 
more per c~nt of the sbock o~ t~e applicant corporation .. ~.', 
whereas.in.truth and fact Eva J. Frederick was the real and 
beneficle.L owner. of· all 9f. your co~porate stock nnd Pearl· 
Cooper_ was· the real and. benefi·cinl owner_ of none of your cor­
porate stock; said fals~ statements being in violation of 
R. S. 33:1-25. . 

·n3. In your aforesaid. , application for license for 
the.year 1941~42 yoµ falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 
23 thcr:ein, ·which asks,, 'Has . any •••• individual., other than the 
stockholder·s hereinb~fore s~.;t forth any ben.ef1cial interest 
directly or inclir~ctly in the stock .held by said stockholders? t, 
whereas in truth and fact Eva J. Frederick, not listed in said 
application as a stockholde~, was the true and.beneficial 
owner of all of the stock h elcJ. by PeC?-rl Cooper, ·the only stoek­
holder listed in said application; said· f~lse statement being 
in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 
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TT4. In. your·~ af~reso.,id appl~cntions for license you. 
falsely stated 'No! i~.a~s~er t9:Question 37 therein, which 

·asks, ' •••• has any .pers,on mentioned in tnis application ever 
had any interest,. ·direq._tly. or. ~nd~rectly ,-. in ap.y application 
for an alcoholic .beverage license ·,i.n New Jersey ·which was·· . 
denied, or which, if ·granted, was surrendered, suspended or 
revoked,', whereas in truth and fact Eva J~ Freder.ick, men- .. 
tioned in divers places iri said applications, held an .. 
interes~ in the plenary retail distribution license· of 
Charles King, which license had been suspended for the·bal­
arice of its term effective May 20, 1940; said false state-
ments being in violation of R. S. 33:1-25. ·~ 

ns. From on\or about July 1, 1940 and until the 
present time you k.nowingly aided and abetted Eva J. Frederick, 
a non-licensee, to exercise the rights and privileges of your 
license contrary to R. S. 33:1-26, in violation of R. S. 
33:1-52. 

"6. On or about April 18, April 25 and May 4, 1941, 
without having first obtained a special permit so to do, you 
sold a pint bottle of 'Mount Vernon Brand Maryland Straight 
Rye Vvhiskey Bottled in Bond r be1ow the minimwn consumer price 
published in Bulletin 416 of this Department, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30. 

"7. At a.bout 2:15 P.M. on S.lmday, r11Iay 4, 1941, you sold, 
served· and delivered, .and allovved,, permitted and suffered the 
s.ale,.. servic.e and delivery of alcoholic beverages in viola ti on 
of Se.c.tion 4 ·of an o.rd.inan.ce concerning alcoholic beverages 
adopted by the Common Council of tho City of Burlington on 
Jurie lI, 1940, which ordinance prohibits sale of alcoholic 
be.verages between the hours of 2:00 A.M., and midnight on 
f?t~days. 

"8. On or about the date last aforesaid you sold alco­
, ·polic beverages. and ·possessed such beverages with intent to 
·~oll the same not pursuant to nnd wlthin the terms of ·your 

·plenary ·retail distribution license, in that you sold beer 
off your licensed premis·es in the kitchen connected therewith;. 
said sale and possession.being in violation of R.S. 33:1-2." . 

Af? to· Charg.es 1, 2, 3 and 5~ It appears from our records 
that the Common Council of the City of·Burlington.issued plenary re­
tail distribution license D-3 for the fiscal year 1939-40 to one 
Cha:rles King, -301 York Street, Burling-tori City·. Thereafter; this 
Department pr'eferred against Charles King charges a,lleging, in sub­
stance, thnt he was a Hfronttt for Eva .J. Frederick. After the 
licensee pleaded guilty to said charges, an order was entered in said 
proceedings on May 15, 1940 suspending' said license for the balance 
of its term. Re King, Bulletin 404, Item 5. No application was made 
to lift the suspension in accordance with the terms of said order. 

. Central Distributors, Inc. was duly incorporated on June 
10, 1940. Its authorized capitaf stock consists of 2,000 shares, 
e~ch share having a. par value· .6°f. $1·.oo. The incorporators and number 
of shares subscribed for by each were as follows: 

Pear 1. c.o'.op·e·~~,~ : 
Eva J. F.red.eri.ck 
C hn r 1 EfS lvlffr.:aif: t·:, .. · ~ . 

1998 shares 
1 share 

· 1 share 
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Eva J.. Frederick is the mother of Pearl Cooper and the mother-in-law 
of Charles M~rant. -

At the fi~.st..JP.~E??.~~ng~ '2.!i ... p1E2.: stoc~h?lders of Central ~istri­
butors, Inc. held on June· l;O., ;l.9.40, a writ"Cen offer was received from 
Charles King wherein he ag·r-eed to ·sell to the corporation all of his 
right,. title and interest in the liquor business owned by 11im at 301 
York Street, Burlington City, for the sum of $2,000.00, payable in 
the capital stock of the corporation, to be issued in the names and 
amou..n.ts as directed by him. The stockholders thereupon adopted a_ 
resolution o.uthori.zing the Board of Directors to consider the propo­
sition and if approved, to carry the transaction into effect and to 
pay for ·the same in the capital stock of the company at par value and 
to the persons designated by the said Charles King. At tbs first 
meeting of_ the Board of Directors of the corporation held upon the 
same day, the following resolution was adopted: 

"RESOLVED that the action of the stockholders in 
connection with matter of the purchase of the liquor 
business of Charles King be approved and the offer 
therein be accepted and that payment be mad13 therefor 
in the capital stock of the company at par value. 

"AND FURTHER HESOLVED that tho officers of th1;3 company 
· are hereby authorized and directed _to issue ·the capital 

stock in accordance with the directions of the said 
Charles King. 11 

It appears from the records of the corporation that, in accordance 
with said directions received from Charles King, Certificate No. 1, 
for 1998 chares, was issued on the same date to Pearl Cooper; Certi-­
ficate No. 2, for one share, was issued tQ Eva J. Frederick; and 
Certificate No. 3, for one share, was issued to Charles Marant. So 
far as appears, all of the stocld1olders of defendant corporation are 
fully qualified to hold a license as, individual licensees. 

On June 13, 1940·. Cenfral Distributors, Inc. applied to the 
Common Council of the City of Burlington for a plenary retail distri­
bution license for the fiscal year 1940-41. The license was subse­
quently granted, effective July l~ 1940, and renewed for the-fiscal 
year commencing July 1, 1 941. While the business was conducted by 
the corporation, Eva J. Frederick acted as manager and purchased 
liquors on behalf of the corporation. Apparently none of the incor­
porators invested any substantial sum of noney vvhen the corporation 
was organized. There is nothing in the evidence, however, which 
would lead me to conclude that Eva J. Frederick is the true and bene-

_ ficial owner of the stock issued to Pearl Cooper or that Eva J. 
Frederick held herself out as the licensee er that anyone other thari 
the corporate licensee, through its agents, operated the licensed 
business. 

Under the circumstances, the answers given to the questions 
set forth in Charges 1, 2 and 3 were correct. Hence I shall dis­
miss said charges •. 

Since there is an entir~ lack of evidence that Eva J. Fred­
erick exercised·the.~igh~s and privileges of the license, Chirge 5 is 
also dismissed. 

As to Charge 4: True copies of the applications referred to 
in said. charge show that ,defendant answered TTNo" to Question 37 
therein. These copies show also that Question 35 therein was 
answered as follows: 
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· 11 35. . Have you or htrs any per son mentioned in this appli­
cation ever bad any interest, directly or indirectly; in.any 
application for an alcoholic beverage license in New Jersey? 
Xes. -~If. so~ state date of application,. type ;of license 
.and,_ name of is suing authority ~- Mrs. Eva,. Freder.ick was: in,., 
terested in the plenary distribution license _-of CI;larles King 
·in 1939. " · 

Despite-the iniormation set forth in answer1ng Question ·35, it ap­
pears that the answer to Question 3,7 was falso. Hence I find de­
fendant guilty as to Charge 4, hut 'in fixing the penalty shall 
consider the fact :th,g. t: the .informati.on vms- substantial.ly .set forth i,n 
answering Qut;:stiori .35. . . . . 

. . 

As to Charges 6," 7 arid 8: . Investigator Vfagi of this Departinent 
testified that on .April ,18, 1941 and again on April 25,. 1941 ho pur­
chased, at the licensed preinises, one pirit of Mount Vernon Straight 
Rye Whiskey for the srnn of $1. 50.. _ He testified also that during the 
afternoon of May 4, 1941 he purchased o'f Eva J •. Frederick,. President 
of defendant corporation, one bottle of beer for ten cents and one 
pint of .Mount Vernon Straight Rye. Whisk~y for. the. sum of ·.$1.50, and 
that these purchases were rnade in a kitchen directly in. .the rear of 
the licensed premises. On all dates mentioned her'ein, the· minimum 
consumer price for Mount Vernon Straight Rye Whiskey was $1.55 per 
pint. Eva J. Frederick, v1ho .was the only witne.ss called on; behalf of 
defendant, did not seriously dispute the evidence given by the inves­
tigator. In fact, she adr.1itted that .she· bad sold a pint o;f Mount 
Vernon Whiskey for $1. 50 after the invostiga tor had told her that some 
people sell the item for that price. 

I fin<.i the licensee .guilty as to Charges 6, 7 and 8 •.. 

The records of" this Department show that Central Distributors, 
Inc. hn:s not .renewed its license for t_he present fi.scal y oar.. In view 
of that fact, affiliate. prcceedings instituted herein to cancel the 
license issued for the fiscal year 1941-42 because the C0r:1rnon Council 
of the City of Burlington .had first denied an:i. thereafter granted said 
license, will be dismissed .• 

As to penalty her:ein: · Ordinarily, I would suspend. the license 
for a period of one day because of the finci.ing of guilt as to Charge 
4; fifteen days because of the clelibt:rat0 violation of the Fair. Trade 
regulations, as set forth in Charge 6; f.:. vc cJ,2y s as to Charge 7, and 
five }lays as to Charge 8, making a tc.tal suspension of tvi~nty-six days. 
However,• in view of the fact that the license o.gains t which proceed­
ings were brought has already t.)xpirec:, and thij furtLer fact that de­
fendant-licensee is not the holc.~e·r of a lico.nsc at tht: ·present time, 
no effective order of susL-1ension can b·;;; enter cu. herein at the present 
time. If and when defendant-licensee obtains a liquor license., a 
further order will be entered in these procooclings suspending said 
license for a perLxl of twenty-six (26) days and fixing an effective 
date for said suspension. 

Dated: August 20, 1942. 

C2£L # _J £. f:;h~-0/ 
cclfr;;i~ sioner. ' .· 


